AD FOR BID

Notice is hereby given to potential Bidders that the Frankfort Park District will be receiving sealed bids for **2025 Park Mowing**. The Work for this Project primarily consists of the mowing neighborhood parks and landscape bed maintenance.

Specifications may be obtained free of charge at the Founders Center at 140 Oak Street, Frankfort, IL 60423 commencing on February 4, 2025 between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M., Monday through Friday or by email request to ghassett@frankfortparks.org Please contact Ed Newton at the Frankfort Park District (815)469-9400 with any general questions regarding this project.

Each bid must be placed in a sealed opaque envelope clearly marked "<u>Sealed Bid: 2025</u> <u>Mowing Bid</u>" and addressed to the Frankfort Park District, 140 Oak Street, Frankfort, IL 60423. Bids will be received until 2:00 pm, on March 4, 2025, at which time the bid proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud at 140 Oak Street, Frankfort, IL 60423.

The Frankfort Park District Board of Park Commissioners reserves the right to waive all technicalities, to accept or reject any or all bids, to accept only portions of a proposal and reject the remainder without disclosure for any reason. Failure to make such a disclosure will not result in accrual of any right, claim or cause of action by any Bidder against the Frankfort Park District. The Frankfort Park District will award the Contract to the lowest most responsible and responsive Bidder, as determined by the Park District. After bid opening, no bids may be withdrawn and all bids shall remain firm for ninety (90) days.

Bids shall not include federal excise tax or state sales tax for materials and equipment to be incorporated in, or fully consumed in the performance of, the Work. An Exemption Certificate will be furnished by the Frankfort Park District on request of the Bidder, for use in connection with this Project only.

All bid proposals must be accompanied by a bid bond or bank cashier's check payable to the Frankfort Park District for ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid as provided in the Instructions to Bidders. No proposals or bids will be considered unless accompanied by such bond or check.

The Contractor selected will also be required to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations and executive orders including but not limited to those pertaining to equal employment opportunity.

By order of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Frankfort Park District.